

CAUSE NO. [19-1409]

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA FROST
Petitioner,

—v.—

COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF
EAST VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TEAM G

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... I

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES z

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION xii

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... xii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

 A. Events of June 16, 2017 ad June 17, 2017 1

 B. Procedural History 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. **THE STATE COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANTS MOTION TO SUPPRESS BECAUSE MS. FROST DID NOT MAKE A KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT WAIVER OF HER FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.**5

 A. *Colorado v. Connelly* Does Not Apply to The Case Before This Court Today Because It Involved a Strict Due Process Violation, Not A Fifth Amendment Violation..... 5

 B. **The Supreme Court of East Virginia’s Majority Opinion Misarticulates the *Miranda* Analysis to Determine an Invalid Waiver: Police Coercion Is Just One Factor to Consider Under the Voluntariness Prong of the *Miranda* Analysis.**..... 6

 C. **The Court Must Consider the Totality of the Circumstances in Determining Whether Ms. Frost’s Waiver Was Voluntary, Knowing, And Intelligent.**..... 7

 D. **Ms. Frost’s Waiver Was Not Valid Because She Could Not Have Been Fully Aware of the Nature of Her Right or the Consequences of Abandoning It.**..... 8

 1. *Ms. Frost was subjected to a custodial interrogation.*.....9

2.	<i>Petitioner concedes that Ms. Frost’s relinquishment of her right did not involve police coercion.</i>	9
3.	<i>Ms. Frost’s Mental Illness Prevents Her from Being Able to Make A Knowing and Intelligent Waiver of Her Miranda Rights.</i>	10
E.	Because Ms. Frost’s Wavier Was Invalid, Her Confession Should be Suppressed, and Her Conviction Overturned.	14
F.	Mental Illness Renders Suspects Uniquely Vulnerable to Subtle Coercion and Frequently Prevents Them from Fully Understanding Their <i>Miranda</i> Rights.	15
G.	If This Court Looks Only to Police Coercion, It Would Create Precedent Approving <i>Miranda</i> Violations Against Those Who Cannot Fully Comprehend Their Constitutional Rights.	17
II.	THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS REQUIRE AN AFFIRMATIVE INSANITY DEFENSE	17
A.	A Defendant is Capable of Being Insane and Having Requisite Intent—The Two are Not Mutually Exclusive	18
1.	<i>Individuals lacking culpability on account of personal characteristics, such as a severe mental defect, are protected from criminal punishment under the Eighth Amendment</i>	21
2.	<i>Abolition of the Insanity Defense Goes Against the Eighth Amendment’s “Evolving Standards of Human Decency that Mark the Progress of a Maturing Society.</i>	24
3.	<i>Incarcerating the Insane Accomplishes None of the Recognized Rationales of Criminal Punishment.</i>	26
i.	There is no retributive value in punishing a person who has no comprehension of the wrongfulness of their actions.	27
ii.	Deterrence is not accomplished because punishing the insane does not provide an example to others.	29
iii.	Prisons are not adequate to meet the rationale behind rehabilitation and incapacitation.	30

B.	The Inanity Defense is a Long-Standing In Our Fundamental Principles of Law and Justice and Protects Similarly Situated Individuals from Being Treated Differently	31
1.	<i>Affirmative Insanity Defense Is So Grounded in Our Legal System That Its Abolishment Offends Our Fundamental Principles of Law and Justice and Therefore Violates Due Process</i>	31
2.	<i>It Is Capricious and Arbitrary to Make Criminal Culpability Depend on The Content of The Delusion and Therefore Is in Violation of Equal Protection</i>	33
	i. Similarly situated insane persons are being treated differently without a reasonable basis.....	33
	ii. There is no rational relationship to a legitimate state purpose.	34
3.	Under the <i>Mens Rea</i> Theory, Criminal Intent is Transformed into Strict Liability	36
	i. The Means Rea Approach Leaves Mentally Ill Defendants Defenseless Against Strict Liability Offenses.	36
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1986)	5, 8
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	6, 8, 10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	6, 9
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	7
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979)	7, 8
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	7
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	7, 8
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	8, 11
<i>Aetna Insurance Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937)	10
<i>Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	10
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	11
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	11
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	12

<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004)	14
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 469 (1895)	19
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	19, 28, 33
<i>Delling v. Idaho</i> , 568 U.S. 1038 (2012)	20
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	22
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	22, 23
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	22, 27
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	22, 28, 29, 32
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	24, 25
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	25
<i>Con Rosales-Mireles v. Unites States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	26
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	27
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	28
<i>United States v. Baldi</i> , 344 U.S. 561 (1953)	32
